

NO. 46944-8-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Tasha Ohnemus, Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

State of Washington, Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Elizabeth A. Baker, WSB No. 31364
Allyson Zipp, WSB No. 38076
OID No. 91023
Assistant Attorneys General
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
PO Box 40126
Olympia, WA 98504-0126
(360) 586-6368
ElizabethB3@atg.wa.gov
AllysonZ@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION.....1
- II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY2
 - A. Whether the State Can Be Liable Under RCW 9.68A or Subject to Costs and Fees Under RCW 9.68A.130 Is Ripe for Review.....2
 - B. Because the State is Incapable of Violating RCW 9.68A, Any Claim Against the State Under That Chapter Must be Dismissed as Not Cognizable.....7
 - C. RCW 9.68A.130 Does Not Allow Recovery of Costs and Fees Against the State.....8
 - 1. By its plain language RCW 9.68A.130, which applies to civil actions “arising from violation” of RCW 9.68A, does not apply to claims against the State9
 - a. A civil action does not *arise from* violation of RCW 9.68A unless *but for* the violation, the action cannot be brought10
 - b. The civil action must arise from “violation” of RCW 9.68A, but the State is incapable of such a violation.....12
 - c. Because RCW 9.68A.130 is a criminal statute, to hold it applies to the State would require this Court to consider the rule of lenity and other rules applicable to criminal statutes14
 - 2. Available evidence corroborates the Legislature did *not* intend for RCW 9.68A.130 to apply to the State17
 - a. Legislative findings and history demonstrate no intent for RCW 9.68A.130 to apply to the State17

b.	The Supreme Court’s construction of RCW 4.16.340 in <i>C.J.C.</i> does <i>not</i> demonstrate intent for RCW 9.68A.130 to apply to the State.....	20
3.	Sound public policy weighs against applying RCW 9.68A.130 to the State	23
III.	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Tri-Mountain Res., Inc.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 849, 973 P.2d 1078 (1999).....	19
<i>Boy 1 v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 832 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (W.D. Wash. 2011).....	5
<i>C.J.C. v. Corporation of the Catholic Bishop of Yakima</i> , 138 Wn.2d 699, 985 P.2d 262 (1999).....	17, 20-23
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	9
<i>Gorden v. Lloyd Ward & Assoc.'s, P.C.</i> , 180 Wn. App. 552, 323 P.3d 1074 (2014).....	5
<i>In re Cross</i> , 99 Wn.2d 373, 662 P.2d 828 (1983).....	6
<i>In re Mines</i> , 146 Wn.2d 279, 45 P.3d 535 (2002).....	6
<i>In re Percer</i> , 150 Wn.2d 41, 75 P.3d 488 (2003).....	16
<i>J.C. v. Society of Jesus, Oregon Province</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (W.D. Wash. 2006).....	5, 12-14
<i>Jafar v. Webb</i> , 177 Wn.2d 520, 303 P.3d 1042 (2013).....	4
<i>Lewis Cnty. v. State</i> , 178 Wn. App. 431, 315 P.3d 550 (2013), <i>review denied</i> , 180 Wn.2d 1010, 325 P.3d 914 (2014).....	4
<i>M.W. v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 589, 70 P.3d 954 (2003).....	10

<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 161 Wn.2d 353, 166 P.3d 667 (2007).....	19
<i>Sebastian v. State, Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 280, 12 P.3d 594 (2000).....	19
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 113 Wn.2d 763, 783 P.2d 78 (1989).....	11
<i>Sorenson v. City of Bellingham</i> , 80 Wn.2d 547, 496 P.2d 512 (1972).....	7
<i>State v. Arth</i> , 121 Wn. App. 205, 87 P.3d 1206 (2004).....	16
<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 154 Wn.2d 596, 115 P.3d 281 (2005).....	16
<i>Wash. State Legislature v. Lowry</i> , 131 Wn.2d 309, 931 P.2d 885 (1997).....	19

Statutes

18 U.S.C. section 2252 and section 2255	11
Laws of 1984, chapter 262, section 1	1
Laws of 1984, chapter 262, section 14	15
Laws of 1991, chapter 212, section 1(6).....	22
Laws of 2007, chapter 368, section 1	1
RCW 26.44.050	10
RCW 4.16.340	20-23
RCW 4.16.350	22
RCW 9.68A, Sexual Exploitation of Children Act.....	passim

RCW 9.68A.001.....	1, 18, 23
RCW 9.68A.090(1).....	7
RCW 9.68A.100.....	passim
RCW 9.68A.130.....	passim
RCW 9A.04.....	16
RCW 9A.04.020.....	16
RCW 9A.04.060.....	16
RCW 9A.04.090.....	16
RCW 9A.08.....	16
RCW 9A.28.....	16
RCW Title 9.....	15

Other Authorities

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2009).....	11, 12
Engrossed Senate Bill 4309	18
Final Bill Report on S.B. 4309, 48th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 1984).....	18
Friend, Shelly A., <i>State Legislative Report: Human Resources Series, Sexual Exploitation of Children and Youth</i> , Vol. 8, No. 6 (October 1983).....	19
House Bill Report on Engrossed S.B. 4309, 48th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 1984).....	18

Senate Committee on Judiciary, Memorandum on Engrossed S.B. 4309, (Mar. 3, 1984) 48th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 1984).....	18
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002)	11
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986)	21

Rules

CR 54(b).....	2, 5
RAP 2.3(b)(4)	2
RAP 2.4(b)(4)	5
RAP 2.5(a)(2).....	4
